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COUNTY BUDGET ACT: County court may pay addi tra~l sP._~ary or 
deputy circuit clerks if there remains -
a surplus at the close of the fiscal year. 

January 11, 1938 

,, 

F l L E 0 1 
ifj 

rivnorable Henry B. Hunt 
rrosecuting Attor ney 
r~. tchi son ~ounty 
dock "ort, 1 .... 1 ssouri 

1,;ear .Jir: 

'l'hi s Department ackrxYNledge s receipt of your 
letter of January 1st, \"lherein you make a request for an 
o.~:- inion on t he facts as contained i n your letter, which 
is as follows : 

I 

" the offiee of Ci r cuit Cl er k in 
Atchison county i s a consolidated 
off ice, t he said or ficer being 
Circuit Cl er k and ex- officio Re corder 
of . Deeds . 

"The Legislature of 1937 enacted l egis­
l ation governing the salaries of depu­
ties and as ... i stant s to the · Circuit Cl erk, 
t he same being round in Laws of Missouri, 
1937, a t pages 446- 448. 

"Our sai d Circuit Cl ar k and h i s depu­
ties , are sub ject to t he Budget· Law 
of this state , and under r-mi ch they 
were opG r ating when the salar y act 
afore said , pur ported t o go into eff ect 
on June 21, 1937. 

tl .. ursuant to said a·ct , and on June 
24, 1937 , the Judge of tile Circuit Court 
of Atchi son county f ixed the salaries 
of two deputies in t he office of our 
Circuit Cl e r k at vlOO.OO per month each. 
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By reason of the fact that t he pur­
ported emergency clause appended to 
sai d sal ar y act wa s cal l ed in quest ion. 
the sai d Circuit Judge on ~eptember 
27. 1937• re-affirmed its said order 
fixing saJ.d aalar1e s. sai d date being 
more than ninety days after the ad­
jo~nment of sai d 1937 Legislature. 

"By reason of the budget rela~ive to 
the of fice of Circuit Clerk having 
been set long prior to the taking 
effect of said act . our Cou.q.ty Court 
is doubtful of t he propriety of pay­
ing the salary of sai d two deputies. 
a s fixed by our Circuit Judge • 

.,, \vlUery: I s it t he du ty of the County 
Cour t of Atchison county to pay the 
said sal aries of said two deJUties as 
ordered and f~ed by the Ci r dmit Judge. 
notwithstanding said budge t l aw. in 
view of the fact that said act. Laws 
~o ., 1937. page 447• ~ection 11813• 
provide s: 

"' l'he Cl er k and hi s deputies and 
a s s istants shal l present their 
a ccount s bc:J the County Court, and said 
Court shall draw i ts warrant the1•e :for 
upon the county treasurer, t o be paid 
out of ant monea available i n t he 
t reasury ; an i n view o.f the filet 
t ba t under t he budget as fixed .for 
said o ffice o.f Circuit Cl erk for the 
year 1937. there remains unexpended. 
after satisfying all purpose s of the 
budget. su.ff 1c1ent funds t o pay said 
sal aries from the t ime of sai d or der 
f 1.x1ng t he same • 

" \Je have t wo opinions from your office 
that a r e well considered, touching 
said salary act, but the same do not 
relate to deputie s only, and we much 
desire a ruling di rectly on t he point." 

-.' a 
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l'he opinion s f r om our Depar tment., t o which you 
refer i n your letter , we a ssume bear on the point in­
volved . : .. ence. we are not enclo s ing any copy of same . 

By the provisions of the Budge t Act. and especially 
Section 3 ., page 342 ., Laws of ~saouri. 1933., it is the duty 
of t he various officers of the county to prepare and f urnish 
an i t emized statement of th~ e s timated amount required f or 
the payment of all salaries or any other expense f or per­
sonal service during the current year. 11le circuit clerk 
of your county ev1.den tly complied 1111 th the provis ions of 
t he statutes but the Legisla ture altered and ~ged the 
manner of selecting and approving the deputies and fixing 
the compensation during the current year of 1937 • Once the 
estimate of the various off icers is filed and accepted and 
approved by the county court., and such estimate i s placed 
in Class 4 of t he Act. it then becomes the duty of the county 
court and the other offi cers Whose duties are prescribed by 
the act to sacredly preserve all priorities of all the 
classes . 

This Department formerly ruled that no transfers 
of surpl us fund s· 1n any class could be transferred to any 
other class to supplant the deficit until the close of the 
f iscal year. In 1937 the Legislature repealed and re­
enacted ~ections 2 and 5 of the original County Budget Act . 
1'he new section provides for trans!'er of surplus funds., if 
any exists ., f rom Cla sses 1., 2. 3 and 4 to Class 5• but 
there i s no pr ovi sion f or transferring runds during the 
f i scal year in any other class to Class 4. 

By the situation as heretof~re outlined., and taking 
into considera tion t he fac ts which you present. we are 
of the opinion that thi. s being the close of the fiscal year. 
if there remain under the 1937 Budget suff icient t"unds in 
t he budget of the circuit clerk to pay the additional salary 
of the deputies. tba t sai d fund s may be used for that purpose 

-. 
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providing that there does not exi st a defi cit, that is, 
t he priorities have been sacredly preserved in the preced­
ing classes. If there exists a surplus in any class at the 
cl o t:; e of the f iseal year, as ha s here tofore been hel d in 
other opinions, the same may likewise be u sed to pay the 
additional s~laries of t he deputies. 

rU-hvV.t..D : 

J . t. . TiiYL\lt 
~acting )Attorne,r-General 

O'li.t-l : EG 

rtespecttully submitted, 

OLLI V.tiR \f. NOLEN 
AsJi stant Attorney- General 


